
Docket Item # 5 
BZA Case #2016-0019 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
January 12, 2017 

ADDRESS:  9 COCKRELL AVENUE   
ZONE: R8, SINGLE-FAMILY ZONE  
APPLICANT: COCKRELL PROPERTIES, LLC 

ISSUE: Variance to construct a two story dwelling partially within the required 
front yard. 

===================================================================== 
CODE CODE               APPLICANT            REQUESTED 
SECTION              SUBJECT REQMT             PROPOSES             VARIANCE 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
7-2503(A)           Residential *61.02 feet 34.8 feet           26.2 feet 

      Front Setback 

* Based on the average setback of the block face on the west side of Cockrell Avenue as
measured from the property line.

The staff recommends approval of the requested variance because the ordinance unreasonably 
restricts the utilization of the property and granting the variance would alleviate a hardship.  
Approval of a variance would allow for the construction of a single-family dwelling unit on the 
property.  

If the Board decides to grant the requested variance the development must comply with the code 
requirements under the department comments and the applicant must submit the following prior 
to the release of a Certificate of Occupancy: (1) a survey plat prepared by a licensed surveyor 
confirming building footprint, setbacks, building height, average finish grade compliance from 
average preconstruction grade and (2) certification of floor area from a licensed architect or 
engineer.  The variance must also be recorded with the deed of the property in the City’s Land 
Records Office prior to the release of the building permit. 
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I. Issue 

The applicant proposes to demolish the 
existing one and one half story single-
family house and build a new two-story 
single-family house that would project 
into the required front yard at 9 
Cockrell Avenue. 
 

II. Background 
 
The subject property is an interior lot of 
record with approximately 75 feet of 
frontage facing Cockrell Avenue.  The 
side lot lines are 107.08 and 107.09 feet 
long, respectively.  The average depth 
of a lot on this block is 250 feet.  The 
property contains 8,002 square feet of 
lot area.  
 
The property is currently developed 
with a one and one half story single-
family dwelling located 24.8 feet from 
the front property line facing Cockrell 
Avenue, 14.1 feet from the north 
property line and 17.2 feet from the 
south property line. The distance from 
the rear property line is approximately 
50 feet. According to information from 
Real Estate Assessment, the dwelling 
was constructed in 1941. 
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R-8 Zone Required Existing Proposed 
Lot Area 8,000 Sq. Ft. 8,002 Sq. Ft 8,002 Sq. Ft. 
Lot Frontage 40 Ft. 74.99 Ft. 74.99 Ft. 

Front Yard 
Setback              61.02 Ft 24.8 Ft.  34.8 Ft. 

 Side Yard (north) 
 Setback 8.00 Ft. 14.1 Ft. 17.3 Ft. 

 Side Yard (south) 
 Setback  8.00 Ft.  17.2 Ft. 12.6 Ft.  

Lot Width  65 Ft. 74.99 Ft. 74.99 Ft. 

Net FAR Max: 2,800.7 Sq. Ft. 
(.35) 

  

 
III. Description  

 
The applicant proposes to demolish the existing dwelling, which partially collapsed 
during an attempted renovation, and build a new two-story single-family dwelling with a 
covered front portico and detached rear garage. The proposed dwelling is approximately 
2,795 square feet in size and has a height of 24.11 feet. The architectural style of the 
dwelling is Classical Revival with federalist elements.  The required front yard setback is 
61.02 feet from the property line and the proposed new house would be located 34.8 feet 
from the front property line (this would be a setback 10 feet greater than that of the 
existing dwelling unit). Section 7-2503 requires residential front yard setbacks to be 
measured from the average setback of the buildings built on one side of a street. 
Therefore, the applicant is requesting a front yard setback variance of 26.2 feet. Upon 
completion of the work, the proposed dwelling would continue to comply with the floor 
area requirements (refer to floor area calculations).     

 
The proposed open front portico measuring 6.00 feet by 9.00 feet is a permitted 
obstruction in a required yard. No variance is required for the portico. 

 
The property has a topographical change toward the rear of the lot. As illustrated, the 
applicant has submitted plans showing a basement that is partially above ground that may 
be above the average finished grade. The basement shall not be more than 4 feet above 
average finish grade in order for it to be deducted from the floor area ratio for the 
property per Zoning Ordinance Sections 2-120 and 2-145.  
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There have been no variances or special exceptions previously granted for the subject  
property. 

    
IV. Master Plan/Zoning 

 
The subject property is zoned R8, Single Family zone and has been so zoned since 
adoption of the Third Revised Zoning Map in 1951, and is identified in the Seminary 
Hill/Strawberry Hill Small Area Plan.  

 
V. Requested Variance 

 
7-2503(A)   Average setback for front yards in line with existing development        
 
The applicant requests a variance of 26.2 from the front setback requirements to construct 
a two story dwelling partially within the required front yard.  This project does not 
qualify for a Special Exception, because the request for an adjustment to the average 
front yard setback exceeds the maximum allowable increase of 5 feet, as specified in 
Section 11-1302(D)(1)(a).  

 
VI. Noncomplying Structure  

 
The existing single-family dwelling unit is a legal noncomplying structure but with 
complying lot area for an R-8 zoned property. The existing structure is noncomplying 
with the following: 
 
Requirement  Required  Existing  Noncompliance 
Front Yard            61.02 Ft.  24.8 Ft.*  36.22 Ft. 
 
This existing structure is proposed to be demolished and replaced with a new two-story 
dwelling. 

 
VII. Applicant’s Justification for Variance  

 
The applicant states the Zoning Ordinance prevents reasonable use of their property due 
to the unique size of the lot relative to other lots on Cockrell Avenue, in conjunction with 
the front setback requirements. 

 
VIII. Analysis of the Variance Standards  

 
For the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance the following must be met (1) the 
definition of a variance, set out in Code of Virginia § 15.2-2201 and (2) the criteria for a 
variance, set out in Code of Virginia § 15.2-2309(2).  The applicant seeking the variance 
must prove by a preponderance of the evidence that his or her application meets these 
requirements. 
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The language below contains staff’s interpretation of the Code of Virginia requirements, 
the pertinent provisions of Sections 15.2-2201 and 15.2-2309(2) are set out in Attachment 
1. 
A. Analysis of the Definition of a Variance (Code of Virginia § 15.2-2201) 

 
 The applicant must establish that the variance he or she is seeking: 
 

1. Is a reasonable deviation from those provisions regulating the shape, size, or 
area of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, bulk, or location of a 
building or structure 

 
The Zoning Ordinance requires that the front setback be determined by measuring the 
average front setbacks of other buildings on the one side of the street.  This lot is 
significantly shallower (107 feet) than many other lots on the street (average 250 
feet).  Thus, if a building were constructed on this lot in compliance with the front 
and rear setbacks, a building of with 25 feet of  depth could be constructed. This 
depth would be out of character with the other homes on the street.  Additionally, 
minimal changes are proposed for the front setback, as compared with the existing 
dwelling on this lot. The proposed project reflects a reasonable request. 

 
2. The strict application of the zoning ordinance would unreasonably restrict the 

utilization of the property 
 
Strict application of the zoning regulations will unreasonably restrict the use of the 
property given the property’s shallow configuration. Strict application of the front 
yard setback and the rear yard setback requirements would result in a narrow building 
area. If the proposed dwelling unit were required to comply with the setback 
requirements, the building area would be restricted to an area that is only 25 feet 
deep.  

 
3. The need for a variance is not shared generally by other properties  
  

The property in question is located on a lot of 8,002 square feet with depth of 107 
feet, which is shallow in comparison to other properties within the neighborhood and 
especially along this block on Cockrell Avenue. The average lot size for properties 
within the neighborhood is approximately 29,000 square feet, with an average depth 
of 250 feet. Because of the unique nature of this lot, the need for a variance from the 
prevailing front yard setback requirement is unique to the property in question.  

 
4. The variance is not contrary to the purpose of the ordinance 
 

The Zoning Ordinance has as one of its purposes that it shall promote, in the public 
interest, the utilization of land for the purposes for which it is best adapted in 
harmony with the established character of the city. The site is an unusual lot because  
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it is shallower than surrounding lots.  The proposed location for the dwelling unit 
with the requested front yard variance would allow for the development of a single 
family dwelling unit that is in keeping with the neighborhood’s character. 
 

5. The variance does not include a change in use, which change shall be 
accomplished by a rezoning 

 
The variance will not include a change in use. 

 
B. Analysis of the Criteria for a Variance (Code of Virginia § 15.2-2309) 
 
1. The evidence must show that either the strict application of the terms of the 

ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property or granting 
of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to the physical condition relating 
to the property improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the 
ordinance 

 
The subject lot, while complying with zoning requirements for size, is a unique and 
unusual lot with a smaller lot size and a considerably shallower depth than the lots on 
the same block that are used for calculating the front yard setback.  Due to the lot’s 
shallowness relative to the size of other lots on Cockrell Avenue, a house of only 25 
feet in depth could be constructed without a variance.  Given the foregoing, the strict 
application of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property and granting the variance would alleviate a hardship. 

 
2. The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in 

good faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance 
 

The subject lot was created as part of a city approved subdivision in 1981. This 
subdivision included the existing dwelling unit on the property that was built in 1942 
(prior to the implementation of the Zoning Ordinance in 1951). Portions of the 
existing house are currently projecting into the prevailing front setback. The current 
house was undergoing renovation when it partially collapsed. The creation of this lot 
also preceded the implementation of current zoning ordinance setback requirements 
for infill redevelopment of residential lots that were adopted in 2008. These 
regulations require the front yard setback of this dwelling unit to match the average 
prevailing setback along the north side of Cockrell Avenue.  

 
3. The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

property and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area 
 

If approved, the proposed dwelling unit, although larger than the existing house, 
would not have any more of an adverse impact on the immediately adjacent neighbors 
and nearby homes on Cockrell Avenue than does the existing dwelling unit. The  
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existing dwelling unit is non-complying with current front yard setback requirements 
at 24.8 feet from the property line. The proposed house is to be sited 10 feet further 
back from Cockrell Avenue than the existing dwelling unit. The proposed house 
would fit better with the character of the neighborhood and is thus not likely to alter 
the character or value of nor harm the neighborhood or have an adverse effect on the 
block face. 

 
4. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or 

recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a 
general regulation that could be adopted as an amendment to the zoning 
ordinance 
 
The combination of the shallowness of the lot due to the 1981 subdivision and the 
adoption of the infill regulations in 2008 that require a deep front setback for the new 
dwelling unit creates a unique situation which does not often arise and thus would not 
make the adoption of an amendment to the zoning ordinance reasonably practicable.     
 

5. The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise 
permitted on such property or a change in the zoning classification of the 
property 

 
The subject property and the surrounding properties are zoned R-8, residential and the 
proposed house is consistent with the use and zoning classification. 

 
6. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through 

a special exception process or the process for modification of a zoning ordinance 
at the time of the filing of the variance application 

 
       No other remedy except a variance is available. 
 
 
IX. Staff Conclusion  
 

Neighborhood Impact 
The surrounding neighborhood is comprised of single-family dwelling units that are 
similar in size to the proposed dwelling unit. The proposed dwelling unit will also be 
sited further from the front property line than the existing dwelling unit, which will be 
more in character with the existing dwelling units on Cockrell Avenue.  
 
Light and Air 
The property is a smaller, shallower lot relative to other properties on Cockrell Avenue. 
Because floor area ratio requirements restrict the bulk in order to maximize open space 
on the lot, the increased size of the proposed structure should not have a detrimental 
impact on the air or light received by surrounding properties.   
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Lot Constraints 
The property in question (lot 17A) was approved as part of a subdivision of the former lot 
17 in 1981. The property was subdivided by a previous owner, and was approved subject 
to lot and bulk requirements in effect at the time of the approval of the subdivision. While 
the lot that was created is substantially shallower than surrounding lots, the property was 
subdivided to meet zoning ordinance width and square footage requirements for the R-8 
zone at the time. Previous development standards for the R-8 zone required a front 
setback of 30 feet. The proposed house, with a setback of 34.8 feet, would be in 
compliance with this previous development standard. The combination of the depth of the 
lot and the adoption of the infill regulations pertaining to front setbacks in 2008 
constrained development on the lot by reducing the buildable area to a depth of 25 feet.  
 
Staff Conclusion  
Staff recommends approval of the requested variance. The property in question was 
subdivided in 1981, creating a lot that meets the minimum square footage requirements of 
the R-8 zone. However, the majority of lots on Cockrell Avenue are substantially larger, 
with an average depth of 250 feet and an average square footage of approximately 29,000 
square feet. In combination with the front setback regulations and rear setback 
regulations (1 foot for every 1 foot in height), the building area for a single family house 
of any substantial size is limited.  Thus, the strict application of the ordinance would 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property and granting the variance would 
alleviate a hardship. 
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

 Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding 
 

* The applicant is advised that if the variance is approved the following additional comments 
apply. 

 
 
Transportation and Environmental Services: 
COMMENTS  
 
R1. The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition. (T&ES) 
 
R2. Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
R3. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
FINDINGS 
 
F1. GRD2017-00017 has been submitted for demolition of the existing dwelling, and is 

currently under review. (T&ES) 
 
CODE REQUIREMENTS 
 
C-1 A GRADING PLAN showing all improvements and alterations to the site shall be 

required prior to any land disturbing activities and must be approved prior to issuance of 
a building permit.     (5-6-224) (T&ES) 

 
C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 

 
C-3 An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land 

disturbing activity greater than 2500 square feet subject to the Exceptions described in 
Section 5-4-5. An erosion and sediment control bond shall be posted prior to release of 
the grading plan. (Sec.5-4-1.1) (T&ES) 

 
C-4 The applicant shall comply with the provisions of Article XIII Environmental 

Management Ordinance of the City of Alexandria. (T&ES) 
 
C-5  
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C-6 All improvements to the City right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 

etc. must be City standard design. (Sec.5-2-1) (T&ES) 
 
C-7 Flow from downspouts, foundation drains, and sump pumps shall be discharged to the 

storm sewer per the requirements of Memorandum to Industry 05-14 that is available on 
the City of Alexandria’s web site.  The downspouts and sump pump discharges shall be 
piped to the storm sewer outfall, where applicable per the requirements of Article XIII of 
Alexandria Zoning Ordinance (AZO).    Where storm sewer is not available applicant 
must provide a design to mitigate impact of storm water drainage onto adjacent properties 
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  
(Sec.5-6-224) 

 
C-8 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 

 
C-9 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 

available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 
must provide a design to mitigate impact of storm water drainage onto adjacent properties 
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  
(Sec.5-6-224) (T&ES) 

 
C-10 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
 
C10. Pay sanitary sewer connection fee prior to release of Grading Plan. (Sec. 5-6-25) (T&ES) 
 
C11. Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-361) 

(T&ES) 
 
 
Code Administration: 
No code comment for Variance request. A Building permit, plan review and inspections will be 
required to construct a new if the Variance is approved. 
 
Recreation (Arborist): 
 
 
Historic Alexandria (Archaeology): 
There is low potential for significant archaeological resources to be disturbed by this project.  No 
archaeological action is required. 
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ATTACHMENT 1 
 
 
 

Code of Virginia § 15.2-2201 
. . . 
 
“Variance” means, in the application of a zoning ordinance, a reasonable deviation from those 
provisions regulating the shape, size, or area of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, 
bulk, or location of a building or structure when the strict application of the ordinance would 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property, and such need for a variance would not be 
shared generally by other properties, and provided such variance is not contrary to the purpose of 
the ordinance. It shall not include a change in use, which change shall be accomplished by a 
rezoning or by a conditional zoning. 
. . . 
 
 
Code of Virginia § 15.2-2309(2) 
. . . 
 
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, general or special, a variance shall be granted if the 
evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would unreasonably 
restrict the utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a 
hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or improvements thereon at the time 
of the effective date of the ordinance, and (i) the property interest for which the variance is being 
requested was acquired in good faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the 
variance; (ii) the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area; (iii) the condition or situation of 
the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably 
practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the 
ordinance; (iv) the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted 
on such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and (v) the relief or 
remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special exception process 
that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to subdivision 6 of § 15.2-2309 or the process for 
modification of a zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A 4 of § 15.2-2286 at the time of the 
filing of the variance application. 
. . . 
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